OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of WWC License, LLC,)	
d/b/a Cellular One long Distance for Cancellation of)	Case No. XD-2005-0497
Interexchange Certificate of Service Authority and)	
Tariff.)	

ORDER CANCELING CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AUTHORITY AND ACCOMPANYING TARIFF

Issue Date: June 29, 2005 Effective Date: June 29, 2005

On June 20, 2005, WWC License LLC d/b/a Cellular One Long Distance filed with the Missouri Public Service Commission an application requesting that the Commission cancel the company's certificate of service authority to provide interexchange telecommunications services and the accompanying tariff. The company informs the Commission that it was granted a certificate to provide interexchange telecommunications service on December 1, 2000, in Case No. TA-2001-131. The company goes on to state that it has no interexchange telecommunications customers or facilities in Missouri and does not intend to offer IXC services in the foreseeable future.

The Staff of the Commission filed its recommendation on June 29, 2005. Staff states that the company owes no assessments or annual reports and recommends that the Commission issue an order canceling the company's certificate and accompanying tariff, Missouri P.S.C. No. 1.

Section 392.410(5), RSMo 2000, states: "Any certificate of service authority may be altered or modified by the commission after notice and hearing, upon its own motion or

upon application of the person or company affected. . . ." The Commission has reviewed the pleadings in this matter and will grant the requested relief. The Commission will cancel the certificate of service authority granted to WWC License, LLC, d/b/a Cellular One Long Distance in Case No. TA-2001-131. The Commission will also cancel the company's tariff.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

- That the certificate of service authority granted to WWC License, LLC, d/b/a
 Cellular One Long Distance, in Case No. TA-2001-131, is canceled.
 - 2. That the accompanying tariff, Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 1, is canceled.
 - 4. That this order shall become effective on June 29, 2005.
 - 5. That this case may be closed on June 30, 2005.

BY THE COMMISSION

Colleen M. Dale Secretary

(SEAL)

Kennard L. Jones, Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 29th day of June, 2005.